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Implementation account of the budget of public institutions – expenditure for 30/06/2020 

Indicator Name Code 

Commitment appropriations Budget appropriations 
Budgetary 
commitments 

 
Lawful 

commitments 

Payments 
made 

Lawful 
commitments 
of payment 

Actual 
expenditure 

 yearly quarterly yearly quarterly 

A B 1 2 3 4 5 
 

6 7 8=6 - 7 9 

TOTAL 
EXPENDITURE 

00 

280.569.958 137.737.050 280.569.958 137.737.050 137.691.072 137.691.072 112.659.878 25.031.194   121.192.264 

CURRENT 
EXPENDITURE (cod 
10+20+30+40+50+5
1+55+56+57+58 
+59+60+61+65) 

01 

248.731.958 127.073.050 248.731.958 127.073.050 127.073.050 127.073.050 108.756.122 18.316.928   109.219.928 

TITLE I STAFF 
EXPENDITURE        

10 
167.388.000 88.562.000 167.388.000 88.562.000 88.562.000 88.562.000 80.006.741 8.555.259 79.555.020 

Salary expenditure 
in money 

10.01 
161.821.521 84.655.000 161.821.521 84.655.000 84.655.000 84.655.000 78.261.211 6.393.789 77.818.389 

Basic salaries 10.01.01  134.900.000 68.488.000 134.900.000 68.488.000 68.488.000 68.488.000 63.938.428 4.549.572 64.752 .521 

Bonuses for working 
conditions        

10.01.05 
260.000 130.000 260.000 130.000 130.000 130.000 120.722 9.278 120.128 

Fund for posts filled 
by accumulation 

10.01.10 
144.000 74.000 144.000 74.000 74.000 74.000 64.134 9.866 64.134 

Fund related to 
hourly payments 

10.01.11 
18.190.000 11.543.000 18.190.000 11.543.000 11.543.000 11.543.000 11.291.349 251.651 10.355.653 

Delegation rights 10.01.13 3.200.000 1.600.000 3.200.000 1.600.000 1.600.000 1.600.000 168.946 1.431.054 167.775 

Food allowances 10.01.17 4.257.521 2.290.000 4.257.521 2.290.000 2.290.000 2.290.000 2.278 .672 11.328 2.348.178 

Other cash salaries 
entitlements        

10.01.30 
870.000 530.000 870.000 530.000 530.000 530.000 398.960 131.040 10.000 

Salary expenses in 
kind 

10.02 
2.016.479 2.007.000 2.016.479 2.007.000 2.007.000 2.007.000 4.847 2.002.153 4.647 

Transportation to 
and from work 

10.02.05 
18.479 9.000 18.479 9.000 9.000 9.000 4.847 4.153 4.647 



Holiday vouchers 10.02.06 1.998.000 1.998.000 1.998.000 1.998.000 1.998.000 1.998.000 0 1.998.000 0 
Contributions 10.03 3.550.000 1.900.000 3.550.000 1.900.000 1.900.000 1.900.000 1.740.683 159.317 1.731.984 

Labor insurance 
contribution 

10.03.07  
3.550.000 1.900.000 3.550.000 1.900.000 1.900.000 1.900.000 1.740.683 159.317 1.731.984 

TITLE II GOODS 
AND SERVICES        

20  
46.268.501 20.719.050 46.268.501 20.719.050 20.719.050 20.719.050 12.082.952 8.636.098 12.146.619 

Goods and services 20.01 22.396.050 11.989.050 22.396.050 11.989.050 11.989.050 11.989.050 7.147.231 4.841.819 7.215.528 

Office supplies 20.01.01 518.000 155.000 518.000 155.000 155.000 155.000 49.948 105.052 77.778 

Cleaning materials        20.01.02  460.000 240.000 460.000 240.000 240.000 240.000 123.426 116.574 203.091 

Heating, lighting and 
motive power 

20.01.03 
9.556.000 5.836.000 9.556.000 5.836.000 5.836.000 5.836.000 3.570. 122 2.265.878 3.271.911 

Water, sewerage 
and sanitation 

20.01.04 
2.780.000 1.494.000 2.780.000 1.494.000 1.494.000 1.494.000 1.067.916 426.084 1.014.806 

Fuels, lubricants and 
alternative fuels    

20.01.05 
263.000 148.000 263.000 148.000 148.000 148.000 89.065 58.935 58.115 

Spare parts 20.01.06 45.000 25.000 45.000 25.000 25.000 25.000 7.732 17.268 7.732 

Transportation 20.01.07  150.000 54.000 150.000 54.000 54.000 54.000 3.875 50.125 3.875 

Mail, 
telecommunications, 
radio, TV, Internet        

20.01.08  

380.000 177.000 380.000 177.000 177.000 177.000 171.720 5.280 169.947 

Materials and 
functional services 

20.01.09 
630.000 298.000 630.000 298.000 298.000 298 .000 188.269 109.731 201.841 

Other goods and 
services for 
maintenance and 
operation 

20.01.30  

7.614.050 3.562.050 7.614.050 3.562.050 3.562.050 3.562 .050 1.875.158 1.686.892 2.206.432 

Current repairs        20.02 5.000.000 2.100.000 5.000.000 2.100.000 2.100.000 2.100 .000 1.795.045 304.955 1.795.045 

Current repairs 20.02.00 5.000.000 2.100.000 5.000.000 2.100.000 2.100.000 2.100 .000 1.795.045 304.955 1.795.045 

Food 20.03 1.890.000 1.035.000 1.890.000 1.035.000 1.035.000 1.035.000 454 .643 580.357 417. 120 

Food for people        20.03.01 1.800.000 1.000.000 1.800.000 1.000.000 1.000.000 1.000.000 435.897 564. 103 417.120 

Food for animals 20.03.02 90.000 35.000 90.000 35.000 35.000 35.000 18.746 16.254 0 

Medicines and 
sanitary materials 

20.04 
26.500 11.600 26.500 11.600 11.600 11.600 6.000 5.600 5.937 

Medicines 20.04.01 10.500 5.500 10.500 5.500 5.500 5 .500 1.759 3.741 1.759 



Sanitary materials 20.04.02 16.000 6.100 16.000 6.100 6.100 6.100 4.241 1.859 4. 178 
Inventory goods 20.05 5.225 .000 1.554.500 5.225.000 1.554.500 1.554.500 1.554.500 988.006 566.494 1.265.560 
Uniforms and 
equipment 

20.05.01 135.000 30.000 135.000 30.000 30.000 30.000 3.996 26.004 7.119 

Bed linen and bed 
accessories 

20.05.03 90.000 24.500 90.000 24.500 24.500 24.500 o 24.500 6.372 

Other inventory 
objects 

20.05.30 5.000.000 1.500.000 5.000.000 1.500.000 1.500.000 1.500.000 984 .010 515.990 1.252.069 

Travels, 
secondments, 
transfers 

20.06 3.875.000 1.294.900 3.875.000 1.294.900 1.294.900 1.294.900 342.112 952.788 284.027 

Internal travels, 
secondments, 
transfers 

20.06.01 380.000 130.000 380.000 130.000 130.000 130.000 34.819 95.181 34.629 

Travels abroad 20.06.02 3.495.000 1.164.900 3.495.000 1.164.900 1.164.900 1.164.900 307.293 857.607 249.398 
Laboratory materials 20.09 222.000 127.000 222.000 127.000 127.000 127.000 106.698 20.302 107.181 
Laboratory materials 20.09.00 222.000 127.000 222.000 127.000 127.000 127.000 106.698 20.302 107.181 
Books, publications 
and documentary 
materials 

20.11 

98.000 48.000 98,000 48.000 48.000 48.000 28.898 19.102 2.385 
Books, publications 
and documentary 
materials 

20.11.00 

98.000 48 .000 98.000 48 .000 48.000 48.000 28.898 19.102 2.385 
Professional training 20.13 60.000 20.000 60.000 20.000 20.000 20.000 4.979 15.021 4.979 
Professional training 20.13.00 60.000 20.000 60.000 20.000 20.000 20.000 4.979 15.021 4.979 
Other expenditures 20.30 7.475.951 2.539.000 7.475.951 2.539.000 2.539.000 2.539 .000 1.209.340 1.329.660 1.048.857 
Protocol and 
representation 

20.30.02 
10.000 0 10.000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Non-life insurance 
premiums 

20.30.03 
50.000 25.000 50.000 25.000 25.000 25.000 20.419 4.581 20.419 

Rents 20.30.04 72.000 63.000 72.000 63.000 63.000 63.000 5.342 57.658 5.342 
Other expenditures 
with goods and 
services 

20.30.30 

7 .343.951 2.451.000 7.343.951 2 .451.000 2.451.000 2.45 1.000 1.183.579 1.267.421 1.023.096 
TITLE VIII PROJECTS 56 250.000 150.000 250.000 150.000 150.000 150.000 119.699 30.301 788.126 



FINANCED BY NON-
REIMBURSABLE 
EXTERNAL FUNDS 
(NEF) POST-
ACCESSION 

European Regional 
Development Fund 
(ERDF) programs 

56.01 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

622.322 

National funding 56.01.01 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 392 

Non-reimbursable 
external funding 

56.01.02 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

621.930 

Program of the 
European Social 
Fund (ESF) 

56.02 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

17.630 

National funding 56.02.01 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 16.950 

Non-reimbursable 
external funding 

56.02 .02 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 680 

Other post-
accession facilities 
and instruments 

56.16 

250.000 150.000 250.000 150.000 150.000 150.000 119.699 30.301 148. 174 

Non-reimbursable 
external funds 

56.16.02 
250.000 150.000 250.000 150.000 150.000 150.000 119.699 30.301 148.174 

TITLE IX SOCIAL 
WORK 

57 
1.174.000 587.000 1.174.000 587.000 587.000 587.000 150.484 436.516 386.232 

Social aid 57.02 1.174.000 587.000 1.174.000 587.000 587.000 587.000 150.484 436.516 386.232 

Social aid in cash 57.02.01 50.000 12.000 50.000 12.000 12.000 12.000 9.500 2.500 9.500 

Social aid in kind 57.02.02 1.124.000 575.000 1.124.000 575.000 575.000 575.000 140.984 434.016 376.732 

TITLE X PROJECTS 
FINANCED BY 
NON-
REIMBURSABLE 
EXTERNAL FUNDS 
UNDER THE 2014-
2020 FINANCIAL 
FRAMEWORK 

58 

 
8.500.000 

 
4.350.000 

 
8.500.000 

 
4.350.000 

 
4.350 .000 

 
4.350.000 

 
2.500.569 

 
1.849.431 

 
2.523.444 

Program of the 
European Fund of 
Regional 

58.01 

3.500.000 1.500.000 3.500.000 1.500.000 1.500.000 1.500.000 491.446 1.008.554 451.311 



Development 
(EFRD) 

National funding 58.01.01 523.000 223.000 523.000 223.000 223.000 223.000 73.702 149.298 67.694 

Non-reimbursable 
external funding 

58.01.02 
2.975.000 1.275.000 2.975.000 1.275.000 1.275.000 1.275.000 417.662 857.338 383.616 

Ineligible 
expenditure 

58.01.03 
2.000 2.000 2.000 2.000 2.000 2.000 82 1.918 1 

Program of the 
European Social 
Fund (ESF) 

58.02 

500.000 o 500.000 o o o o o o 

National funding 58.02 .01 75.000 o 75.000 o o o o o o 

Non-reimbursable 
external funding 58.02.02 425.000 o 425.000 o o o o o o 

Other post-
accession facilities 
and instruments 
(OPAF) 

58.16 

4.500.000 2.850.000 4.500.000 2.850.000 2.850.000 2.850 .000 2.009.123 840.877 2.072.133 

Non-reimbursable 
external funding 

58.16.02 
4.500.000 2.850.000 4.500.000 2.850.000 2.850.000 2.850.000 2.009.123 840.877 2.072. 133 

TITLE XI OTHER 
EXPENDITURES 

59 
33.651.457 17.055.000 33.651.457 17.055.000 17.055.000 17.055.000 16.396.246 658.754 16.343.931 

Scholarships 59.01 32.046.457 16.200.000 32.046.457 16.200.000 16.200.000 16.200.000 15.787.870 412.130 15.787.870 

Scholarships 59.01.00 32.046.457 16.200.000 32.046.457 16.200.000 16.200 .000 16.200.000 15.787.870 412.130 15.787.870 

Amounts related to 
disabled persons not 
included 

59.40 

1.500.000 750.000 1.500.000 750.000 750.000 750.000 556.061 193.939 556.06 1 

Amounts related to 
disabled persons not 
included 

59.40.00 

1.500.000 750.000 1.500.000 750.000 750.000 750.000 556.061 193.939 556.061 

Allowances granted 
to parents for 
supervising children 
during the period of 
temporary closure of 
the schools 

 
59.42 

 
105.000 

 
105.000 

 
105.000 

 
105.000 

 
105.000 

 
105.000 

 
52.3 15 

 
52.685 o 



Allowances granted 
to parents for 
supervising children 
during the period of 
temporary closure of 
the schools 

59.42.00 

105.000 105.000 105.000 105.000 105.000 105.000 52.315 52.685 o 

70. CAPITAL 
EXPENDITURE (70 
= 71+72+75) 

70 

23.338.000 6.314.000 23.338.000 6.314 .000 6.314.000 6.314.000 1.449.165 4.864.835 9.448.892 

TITLE XV NON-
FINANCIAL 
ASSETS (71.01 + 
71.02) 

71 

23.338.000 6.314.000 23.338.000 6.314.000 6.314.000 6.314.000 1.449.165 4.864.835 9.448.892 

Fixed assets 71.01 23 .338.000 6.314.000 23.338.000 6.314.000 6.314.000 6.3 14.000 1.449.165 4.864.835 9.448.892 

Constructions 71.01.01 16.980.000 3.977.000 16.980.000 3 .977.000 3.977.000 3.977.000 978.243 2.998.757 6.854.864 

Machinery, 
equipment and 
means of 
transportation 

71.01.02 

4.958.000 1.807.000 4.958.000 1.807.000 1.807.000 1.807.000 464.294 1.342.706 2.251.459 

Furniture, office 
equipment and other 
tangible assets 

71.01.03 

800.000 280.000 800.000 280 .000 280.000 280.000 0 280.000 214.738 

Other fixed assets 71.01.30 600.000 250.000 600.000 250.000 250.000 250.000 6.628 243.372 127.83 1 

TITLE XXI 
PAYMENTS MADE 
IN PREVIOUS 
YEARS AND 
RECOVERED IN 
THE CURRENT 
YEAR 

85 

0 0 0 0 -45.978 -45 .978 -45.978 0 0 

Payments made in 
previous years and 
recovered in the 
current year 

85.01 

0 0 0 0 -45.978 -45 .978 -45.978 0 0 



 Payments made in 
previous years and 
recovered in the 
current year related 
to current 
expenditure and 
financial operations 
of other public 
institutions 

 
85.01.03 

0 0 0 0 
 

-25.278 
 

-25.278 
 

-25.278 0 0 

Payments made in 
previous years and 
recovered in the 
current year related 
to non-reimbursable 
external funds 

85.01.05 

0 0 0 0 -20.700 -20.700 -20.700 0 0 


